RESOLUTION No. 19-243

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-322 OF THE CITY'S CODE OF ORDINANCES, AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF THE ATT AVL MONTHLY SERVICES IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED THE ANNUAL BUDGETED FUNDS, FOR THE PERIOD SET FORTH AND ANY APPROVED ADDITIONAL SUBSEQUENT EXTENSIONS, VIA ATT MOBILE COMMUNICATION SERVICES STATE OF FLORIDA SUNCOM CONTRACT NO. DMS-1011-008A; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral (the "City") desires to keep track of its vehicle fleet via a GPS software; and

WHEREAS, On September 12, 2016, the Mayor and City Council Members approved Resolution 18-164 for ATT AVL fleet tracking solution which provides near real-time view on all of your fleet activities. The online interface allows our Public Safety and City Administration staff to see the exact location of the vehicles within coverage at any time and operate more; and

WHEREAS, The software improves the safety of our drivers and vehicles by alerting to undesirable conduct on the road. Curbing adverse driving behavior will help avoid accidents, vehicle damage, fuel waste, and unnecessary expenses recent purchased. It will also quickly identify and locate any mechanical issues to save on vehicle inspection time and costs. With sensor-to-machine communication, the devices in our vehicles will gather and interpret data, informing of necessary actions to take; and

WHEREAS, The Information Technology department respectfully recommends the Mayor and City Council adopt the State of Florida SUNCOM Contract No.: DMS-1011-008A ATT Mobile Communication Services for citywide tracking of vehicle fleet via

a GPS software and ATT's FirstNet Solution consists of a portfolio of wireless voice, texting and data service plans, along with ancillary equipment, services, features and functionalities developed by AT&T under authority granted to it by the First Responder Network in an amount not to exceed budgeted funds, for the period set forth and any approved additional subsequent extensions; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Recitals. The foregoing recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval. Pursuant to Section 2-322 of the City Code, Staff respectfully requests that the Mayor and the City Council approve the use contracts competitively entered into by other governmental entities in a manner similar to that set forth in Chapter2, Article V, of the City Code, and vendors participating in State of Florida SUNCOM Contract No.: DMS-1011-008A ATT Mobile Communication Services for citywide tracking of vehicle fleet via a GPS software and ATT's FirstNet Solution consists of a portfolio of wireless voice, texting and data service plans, along with ancillary equipment, services, features and functionalities developed by AT&T under authority granted to it by the First Responder. The Department further requests that the City Council authorizes the AVL monthly services for the period set forth and any approved additional subsequent extensions.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Authorization.</u> The City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement and other contractual documents, subject to approval as to form and legal sufficiency by the City Attorney.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Cabrera who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Cabral and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Not Present at Time of Vote
Vice Mayor Claudia Mariaca	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Christi Fraga	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 8 day of October, 2019.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESO.

CITY ATTORNEY